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To Administrations of Member States of the ITU and Radiocommunication Sector Members
participating in the work of Working Party 7A 
of Radiocommunication Study Group 7
Subject:
Meeting of Working Party 7A (Time signals and frequency standard emissions)

Introduction

The meeting of Working Party 7A was foreseen in the programme of the Radiocommunication Study Groups by the meeting of Study Group Chairpersons and Vice-Chairpersons in June 2000.

Date and place of the meeting

The meeting will take place in the ITU Headquarters in Geneva from 9 to 13 October 2000.  Services directly connected with meeting activities, such as delegate registration, document distribution, etc., will be located in the vicinity of the meeting rooms. Registration will commence at 08:30 hours on 9 October 2000 and the meeting will start at 09:30 the same day. 
Programme of the meetings

The draft meeting agenda is given in Annex 1.  The assigned Questions are listed in Annex 2. 

Working language

Working Party 7A conducts its work in English.

Contributions

Contributions in response to the work of Working Party 7A are invited. Contributions will be processed and dispatched in accordance with Resolution ITU-R 1-3, and posted on TIES/ITUDOC. 

One copy of each contribution should be sent to the Director, Radiocommunication Bureau, for processing, to the Chairperson of the Working Party 7A and to the Chairperson and Vice‑Chairpersons of Radiocommunication Study Group 7. The pertinent addresses can be found in Annex 3 to this Circular. Contributions by electronic mail can be sent to:

renata.zecha@itu.int

Documents received up to six weeks in advance of the meeting are dispatched, as far as possible, before the meeting in their original language. Later contributions, received up to seven days in advance of the meeting, are made available at the opening of the meeting in the original working language and, if possible, in English. The Secretariat cannot guarantee that documents received after the seven‑day limit can be made available for the opening of the meeting. Resolution ITU-R 1-3 provides that contributions which are not available to participants at the opening of the meeting shall not be considered.

Participation

The intended participation of your representative(s) should be advised not later than one month before the opening of the meeting, by means of the annexed form (Annex 4) (to be photocopied as required).


Robert. W. Jones


Director


Radiocommunication Bureau

Annexes: 4
Distribution:

-
Administrations of Member States and Radiocommunication Sector Members participating in the work of Radiocommunication Working Party 7A of Radiocommunication Study Group 7

-
Chairperson and Vice-Chairpersons of Radiocommunication Study Group 7

-
Secretary General of the ITU, Director of the Telecommunication Standardization Bureau, Director of the Telecommunication Development Bureau

ANNEX 1

Draft agenda for the meeting of Working Party 7A

(Geneva, 9 - 13 October 2000)

1
Introduction by the Chairperson

2
Approval of the agenda

3
Chairperson's progress report

4
Work programme for the meeting

5
Introduction of input documents

6
Establishment of drafting groups and attribution of documents

7
Preparation of output documents 

8
Venue of the next meeting

9
Any other business



G. DE JONG



Chairperson, Working Party 7A

ANNEX 2

List of Questions assigned to Working Party 7A

Time signals and frequency standard emissions

	Question
ITU-R No.
	Title
	Category

	101-2/7
	Performance and reliability of frequency standards and their use in time-scales
	S3

	102-2/7
	Terrestrial standard-frequency and time-signal dissemination
	S2

	104-2/7
	Stability of standard-frequency and time-signal emissions as received
	S3

	110-2/7
	Time codes
	S2

	111-1/7
	Signal delays in antennas and other circuits and their calibration for high-accuracy time transfer
	S2

	152-2/7
	Standard frequencies and time signals from satellites
	S3

	201-1/7
	Two-way time transfer through communication satellites
	S1

	206-1/7
	Frequency comparisons of remotely located standards at the 10–15 level of uncertainty
	S2

	207-1/7
	Time and frequency transfer using digital communication links
	S1

	223/7
	The role of differential GPS networks in timing applications
	S2

	224/7
	Algorithms for ensemble time-scales and measurement systems
	S3


ANNEX 3

List of Chairpersons and Vice-Chairpersons

Chairperson, Study Group 7

Mr. R. M. TAYLOR
TEL:
+1 409 285 9263

T.T.&C., Inc.
FAX:
+1 409 285 0256

103 Oyster Creek Dr.
E-mail:
robert@teleregs.com

Suite .I.

LAKE JACKSON, TX 77566

United States of America

Vice-Chairpersons, Study Group 7

Mr. G. DE JONG
TEL:
+31 15 2691 623

NMi Van Swinden Laboratorium 
FAX:
+31 15 2612 971

P.O. Box 654
E-mail:
gdejong@NMi.nl 

2600 AR DELFT

Netherlands (Kingdom of the)

Mr. R. JACOBSEN
Tel: 
+61 2 62017909
Commonwealth Scientific and Industrial
Fax: 
+61 2 62017808

Research Organization (CSIRO)
Internet: rjacobsen@anbe.cdscc.nasa.gov
Canberra Deep Space Communication Complex
P.O. Box 4350

KINGSTON, ACT 2604

Australia

Mr. V. MEENS
TEL:
+33 5 612 73808

CNES - DSO/RC/BF 
FAX:
+33 5 612 81574

18, avenue Edouard Belin 
E-mail:
vincent.meens@cnes.fr

31401 TOULOUSE Cedex 4

France





Mr. M. VASSILIEV
Tel: 
+7 095 2734719

Russian Institute of Space Device Engineering
Fax: 
+7 095 2734719

53 Aviamotornaya Street
Internet: 
gkrch-russia@extranet.ru
111250 MOSCOW

Russian Federation

Chairperson, Working Party 7A

Mr. G. DE JONG (see address above)

     ANNEX 4
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	Registration Form
ITU-R Meetings
Geneva, 13 September - 2 November 2000
	

	Radiocommunication
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Bureau
	
	I wish to participate in
	
	
	
	


	SG 6

13/9
	6Q
13-19/9
	6R
13-19/9
	6D
13-21/9
	6E
13-22/9
	6S
13-26/9
	6P
14-22/9
	6M
18-22/9
	8A-9B

18-22/9
	9A
18-25/9
	9B

18-26/9
	9D
19-27/9
	4SNG
20-22/9

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


	4B
20-26/9
	SG 6
25/9
	4A
25/9 – 4/10
	9C
26-27/9
	SG 9
28-29/9
	1-6-8-9

2-6/10
	4-9S
2-9/10
	SG 4
6/10
	4-7-8-9

9-13/10
	7A

9-13/10
	8A

9-18/10
	JSGs 4-9
10/10

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	 
	
	
	
	


	SG 7
16-17/10
	4-7-8

16-20/10
	8D
17-27/10
	8B
18-27/10
	8F
23-27/10
	1A
23-31/10
	1B
23-31/10
	1C
23-31/10
	1/5
23-31/10
	6/6
24-25/10
	SG 6
26/10
	SG 8
30-31/10
	SG 1
1-2/11

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


Mr. Mrs. Ms. Miss: 






(family name)
(first name)

Accompanied by: 






(family name)
(first name)

1. REPRESENTATION

Name of Member State: 




(
Head of Delegation
(
Deputy
(
Delegate

(to be completed by representatives of Member States only.)
Name of Sector Member: 
..

(
Recognized Operating Agencies


(
Scientific or Industrial Organizations


(
Regional and other International Organizations


(
Regional Telecommunication Organizations


(
Intergovernmental Organizations Operating Satellite Systems


(
Other Entities Dealing with Telecommunication Matters


(
United Nations and its Specialized Agencies

2. OFFICIAL ADDRESS

Name of the Company: 


Street address: 


City/State/Code/Country: 


Business tel.: 
 Fax: 


E-mail: 
 In case of emergency: 


3. DOCUMENTS
(
English
(
French
(
Spanish
Date: 
 Signature: 



	For BR Secretariat use only

	Approved (if applicable)
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	To be returned duly completed to the Radiocommunication Bureau
	Place des Nations
CH-1211 Genève 20
Switzerland
	
              Telephone: +41 22 730 5802

              Telefax: +41 22 730 6600

              Telex: 421000 UIT


_______________




Place des Nations
Telephone 
+41 22 730 51 11
Telex 421 000 uit ch
Internet:
itumail@itu.int

CH-1211 Geneva 20
Telefax
Gr3:
+41 22 733 72 56
Telegram ITU GENEVE
X.400 
S=itumail; P=itu

Switzerland

Gr4:
+41 22 730 65 00

A=400net; C=ch
M:\BRITUDOC\ITUDOC\CL-LCCE\SG07\25\025e.doc
M:\BRITUDOC\ITUDOC\CL-LCCE\SG07\25\025e.doc

_998468792

_998468793

_998468791

_998468790

